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GRAND CANYON PRO RODEO ASSOCIATION

SANCTION AGREEMENT

20708 W Watkins St.  Buckeye, AZ 85326
This agreement is made between the Grand Canyon Pro Rodeo Association (GCPRA) and Rodeo Committee (RC) of ____________________________, where the rodeo is to be held.  The following are the stipulations of the agreement:

GENERAL AGREEMENT
LOCAL CONTESTANT ENTRIES: The GCPRA agrees to allow nonmembers of the association living within an agreed upon radius of the town where the rodeo is sanctioned to participate as a “local” contestant.  RC will submit a listing of the local entries with the names, addresses, and phone numbers of same to GCPRA office at minimum of 24 hours prior to GCPRA central entry.  The GCPRA will allow 30% local entries per performance (i.e. 3 in an event where 10 are allowed).  The RC will have the right to designate which 30% will be in performances.  (If number submitted to GCPRA prior to central entry is less than designated 30%, GCPRA will fill said slots with GCPRA members during central entry.)  The remainder of local entries will be placed after GCPRA member priority.    A day sheet will be returned to the RC  within 3 days after central entry whereupon local entries may contact RC to find out when they are competing.

NON-MEMBER ENTRIES:  A $25.00 one-rodeo permit fee (retained by GCPRA)  may be purchased by nonmembers who are not “local” residents.

RODEO PERSONNEL:  The judges and stock contractor must be approved by the GCPRA and must hold current working permits or stock contractor card issued by GCPRA.  The GCPRA is not responsible for payment to these officials, the stock contractor or any volunteers supplied by the RC.  GCPRA will provide and compensate the Rodeo Secretary and Association Secretary for their services.  The GCPRA will provide an Association Secretary to calculate points, memberships, fines and other contingencies for GCPRA functions.  The GCPRA will furnish a director, at no cost to the RC, during the rodeo for technical questions or problems regarding rules and other specifics.  RC agrees to allow the contestant and one guest showing a valid companion pass entrance to the rodeo at no charge.

FACILITIES:  The arena, sorting pens, roping chutes, riding chutes and grounds are to be in good repair with maintenance people on the grounds to make repairs, if necessary.  Roping chutes must be constructed so they can be completely closed off during the rough stock events.  The arena ground itself must be worked effectively to provide all competitors equal and safe conditions.

RODEO EVENTS:  The rodeo will offer a minimum of eight (8) standard events:  Bareback, Saddle Bronc, Calf Roping, Team Roping, Breakaway Roping, Barrels, Steer Wrestling and Bulls.  GCPRA also offers #12 Incentive Team Roping and a Incentive Calf Roping which events are integrated into the regular team roping and calf roping and require no added money as events.  Any local or committee events or contracts must be agreed upon by the GCPRA, Stock Contractor and RC.  RC and GCPRA agree that no more than 10-12 contestants will compete in each event during a performance, with the exception of bull riding which may have as many as 20 per performance.  Any contestants above these numbers must be agreed upon in advance by RC, GCPRA and stock contractor.

INSURANCE:  The RC is required to carry event liability insurance in the amount of $1 million to cover the GCPRA, stock contractor and RC.  Proof of insurance must be provided to the GCPRA 20708 W. Watkins St, Buckeye, AZ 85326  at least two weeks prior to the first performance of the rodeo.

AMBULANCE:  An ambulance and/or paramedics must be on the grounds before any rodeo activity begins.  The ambulance and/or paramedics will remain on the grounds until all rodeo events are completed (including slack).
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GCPRA reserves the exclusive right to co-sanction this rodeo with other rodeo associations.  Made a part of this agreement is the attachment indicating specifics of the rodeo, added money, prizes and entry dates.  Any additional agreements or instructions of the RC must be attached and made a part of this agreement.  This agreement shall be in effect upon the authorized signature of an officer of the GCPRA and the Rodeo Chairman of the rodeo committee.  All GCPRA rules will be adhered to for said rodeo.                                      









GCPRA agrees to sanction the rodeo and will provide the following:

· Contestant Advertising for the Rodeo

· Judge and Personnel Approval

· Central Entry

· Approved Rodeo Secretary

· Day Sheets (Contestant List)

· Payoffs to Contestants

· Director(s) for duration of rodeo

· Stock fee of $12.50 per entry excluding Barrel Racing and additional event fees.  (Team roping one stock charge of $15 per team.)

RC agrees to produce the rodeo and will provide the following:

· Approved Stock Contractor holding current GCPRA stock contractor card

·  RC will negotiate with stock contractor to determine who will provide and compensate:

All rodeo stock

Bull Fighter and/or Clown

Approved Rodeo Judges-with a $225 minimum compensation per day per Judge
Pick Up Men

Announcer

Qualified Timers

Arena Facilities

Arena Director, Barrier Assistants, Bucking Chute Gate Attendants, Stripping Chute

Wranglers & Gate Attendant, Timed Event Chute Attendants, Catch Pen Gate Attendant,

and chute help to run up stock.

· Promotional Advertising and Programs

· Ambulance and/or paramedics 

· Entry Gate People and any necessary Security

· Liability Insurance - $ 1 Million Dollars naming GCPRA as additional insured

· Minimum added money of $100 per event (except any jackpot events)

Additional provisions/instructions are attached;__________(Yes or No)

GRAND CANYON PRO RODEO ASSN.

RODEO COMMITTEE

____________________________________        ________________________________________

Authorized GCPRA Director/Officer      Date         Rodeo Committee Chairman                  Date







 ________________________________________








Printed Name

               



 





 






 
________________________________________








Address







  ________________________________________








City/State/Zip








  _________________________________________








Phone Number
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RODEO FACT SHEET
NAME OF RODEO_________________________________________________________________________

TOWN OR LOCATION OF RODEO:____________________________________________________________

DATE OF 1ST PERFORMANCE:_______________________________________TIME:___________________

DATE OF 2ND PERFORMANCE:_______________________________________TIME:___________________

DATE OF 3RD PERFORMANCE:________________________________________TIME:__________________

DATE OF SLACK (IF NECESSARY):_____________________________________TIME:__________________

STOCK CONTRACTOR:______________________________________________________________________




NAME


ADDRESS



PHONE

INDIVIDUAL EVENT ENTRY FEE, ADDED MONEY AND EVENT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

EVENTS                 ENTRY FEES

ADDED MONEY/PRIZES

OTHER INFORMATION

Bareback (BB)

$75

_________________________
__________________________

Saddle Broncs (SB)
$75

_________________________   
__________________________

Bull Riding (BR)

$85

_________________________
__________________________

Calf Roping (CR)

$75

_________________________
__________________________

Steer Wrestling (SW)
$75

_________________________
__________________________

Team Roping (TR)

$75/man

_________________________       __________________________


May enter twice

Breakaway Roping (BKWY)
$75

_________________________
__________________________

Barrel Racing (BRLS)
$65

_________________________
__________________________

Additional Events: We ask that you add equal added money to these events.
#12 Incentive Team Roping 
$75/man

_________________________        Must show current USTRC/WSTR card


May enter twice

Incentive Calf Roping (ICR)
$75
 
_________________________

Incentive Barrel Racing (IBRLS)  $65

_________________________


TOTAL ADDED MONEY.........................$________________________

CENTRAL ENTRIES (Monday prior to event)  (GCPRA Members & Permit entries):

ENTRY DATE AND TIME:_______________________________________________5-6pm__ (Rough Stock Events)

ENTRY DATE AND TIME:_______________________________________________6-9pm__ (Timed Events)

GCPRA CENTRAL ENTRY PHONE NUMBER:  (623) 455-8339 All events except TR 
Team Roping call 623-455-8385
LOCAL ENTRY DATE AND TIME:_____________________________________________

LOCAL ENTRY PHONE NUMBER:_____________________  RADIUS FOR LOCAL ENTRIES:    50   MILES
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Additional Provisions and/or instructions (attached to and made an integral part of the Grand Canyon Pro Rodeo Association Sanction Agreement with Rodeo Committee of _______________________):

Other provisions:

_________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________
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	Grand Canyon Professional Rodeo Association
	
	

	                                 Local Entry Form
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	ATTN: Committee Members please use this form when taking local entries for your rodeo
	
	

	Local entry form needs to be returned to GCPRA State Secretary (SS) by ____________________
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	RULES TO FOLLOW:
	
	
	
	

	1.  Current GCPRA members may not enter through local entries. 
	
	

	2.  ALL local entries must be prepaid to Local Entry Committee person (LEC).  Entries not prepaid will be
	
	

	     dropped and contestant must re-enter through the GCPRA central entry system as a permit holder.
	
	

	3.  Local entries must be pre-paid prior to the LEC sending entries to GCPRA SS.
	
	

	4.  Local entry committee person must advise local entry contestants to check the website or to call back   
	
	

	     to verify when they are up.
	
	
	
	

	5.  Local entry contestants are responsible for knowing when they are to compete.    
	
	

	****Day sheets are posted on GCPRA.net by Wednesday prior to the rodeo.****
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	ALL QUESTIONS SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE GCPRA STATE SECRETARY AT 623-249-9506.
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	BAREBACK RIDING
	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SAT PERF
	PD
	SUN PERF
	PD
	 

	1
	 
	1
	 
	 

	2
	 
	2
	 
	 

	3
	 
	3
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	 
	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	 
	 

	1
	 
	6
	 
	 

	2
	 
	7
	 
	 

	3
	 
	8
	 
	 

	4
	 
	9
	 
	 

	5
	 
	10
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SADDLE BRONC
	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SAT PERF
	PD
	SUN PERF
	PD
	

	1
	 
	1
	 
	

	2
	 
	2
	 
	

	3
	 
	3
	 
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	 
	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	 
	

	1
	 
	6
	 
	

	2
	 
	7
	 
	

	3
	 
	8
	 
	

	4
	 
	9
	 
	

	5
	 
	10
	 
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	BULL RIDING
	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SAT PERF
	PD
	SUN PERF
	PD
	

	1
	 
	1
	 
	

	2
	 
	2
	 
	

	3
	 
	3
	 
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	 
	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	 
	

	1
	 
	6
	 
	

	2
	 
	7
	 
	

	3
	 
	8
	 
	

	4
	 
	9
	 
	

	5
	 
	10
	 
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	STEER WRESTLING
	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SAT PERF
	PD
	SUN PERF
	PD
	 

	1
	 
	1
	 
	 

	2
	 
	2
	 
	 

	3
	 
	3
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	PD
	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	 
	 

	1
	 
	6
	 
	 

	2
	 
	7
	 
	 

	3
	 
	8
	 
	 

	4
	 
	9
	 
	 

	5
	 
	10
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	CALF ROPING
	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SAT PERF
	PD
	SUN PERF
	PD
	

	1
	 
	1
	 
	

	2
	 
	2
	 
	

	3
	 
	3
	 
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	PD
	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	 
	

	1
	 
	6
	 
	

	2
	 
	7
	 
	

	3
	 
	8
	 
	

	4
	 
	9
	 
	

	5
	 
	10
	 
	

	 
	 
	
	 
	

	BREAKAWAY
	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SAT PERF
	PD
	SUN PERF
	 
	 

	1
	 
	1
	 
	

	2
	 
	2
	 
	

	3
	 
	3
	 
	

	 
	 
	 
	
	

	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	PD
	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	PD
	

	1
	 
	6
	 
	

	2
	 
	7
	 
	

	3
	 
	8
	 
	

	4
	 
	9
	 
	

	5
	 
	10
	 
	

	
	
	 
	
	

	BARREL RACING
	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SAT PERF
	PD
	SUN PERF
	PD
	

	1
	 
	1
	 
	

	2
	 
	2
	 
	

	3
	 
	3
	 
	

	4
	 
	4
	 
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	PD
	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	PD
	

	1
	 
	6
	 
	

	2
	 
	7
	 
	

	3
	 
	8
	 
	

	4
	 
	9
	 
	

	5
	 
	10
	 
	

	
	
	
	
	

	TEAM ROPING
	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SAT PERF
	 
	 
	 
	 

	HEADER
	PD
	HEELER
	PD
	 

	1
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SUN PERF
	 
	 
	 
	 

	HEADER
	PD
	HEELER
	PD
	 

	1
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	SLACK: (Unlimited)
	 
	 
	 
	

	HEADER
	PD
	HEELER
	PD
	

	1
	 
	 
	 
	

	2
	 
	 
	 
	

	3
	 
	 
	 
	

	4
	 
	 
	 
	

	5
	 
	 
	 
	

	6
	 
	 
	 
	

	7
	 
	 
	 
	

	8
	 
	 
	 
	

	9
	 
	 
	 
	

	10
	 
	 
	 
	

	11
	 
	 
	 
	

	12
	 
	 
	 
	

	13
	 
	 
	 
	

	14
	 
	 
	 
	

	15
	 
	 
	 
	



